ATTACHMENT A

Woodruff and Smart Agreement No. C-4-1816 Fact Sheet

- 1. November 24, 2014, Agreement No. C-4-1816, approved by the Board of Directors (Board).
 - Woodruff, Spradlin and Smart, to provide General Counsel legal services.
 - Initial term effective for a five-year term with one, five-year option term.
- 2. June 29, 2016, Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. C-4-1816, approved by Contracts Administration and Materials Management (CAMM).
 - Amendment to add additional key personnel.
- 3. January 25, 2017, Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. C-4-1816, approved by CAMM.
 - To revise the fee structure to incorporate an annual increase.
- 4. January 16, 2018, Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. C-4-1816, approved by CAMM.
 - To revise the fee structure to incorporate an annual increase.
- 5. January 1, 2019, Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. C-4-1816, approved by CAMM.
 - To revise the fee structure to incorporate an annual increase.
- 6. June 10, 2019, Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. C-4-1816, approved by the Board.
 - Exercise the option term extending the agreement through December 31, 2024.
- 7. October 28, 2019, Amendment No. 6 to Agreement No. C-4-1816, approved by CAMM.
 - To add labor category of "Law Clerk" to list of positions.

- 8. January 1, 2020, Amendment No. 7 to Agreement No. C-4-1816, approved by CAMM.
 - To revise the fee structure to incorporate an annual increase.
- 9. January 1, 2021, Amendment No. 8 to Agreement No. C-4-1816, approved by CAMM.
 - To revise the fee structure to incorporate an annual increase.
- 10. January 1, 2022, Amendment No. 9 to Agreement No. C-4-1816, approved by CAMM.
 - To revise the fee structure to incorporate an annual increase.
- 11. January 1, 2023, Amendment No. 10 to Agreement No. C-4-1816, approved by CAMM.
 - To revise the fee structure to incorporate an annual increase.
- 12. May 1, 2023, Amendment No. 11 to Agreement No. C-4-1816, approved by CAMM.
 - Change the corporate name to Woodruff & Smart.
- 13. January 1, 2024, Amendment No. 12 to Agreement C-4-1816, approved by CAMM.
 - To revise the fee structure to incorporate an annual increase.
- 14. March 11, 2024, Amendment No. 13 to Agreement C-4-1816, pending approval by the Board.
 - To extend contract term for five-years.